

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEJANDRO ENRIQUE RAMIREZ UMAÑA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VINCENT J. BRUNKOW
ZANDRA L. LOPEZ
JANET C. TUNG
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
SAN DIEGO, INC.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101

MALCOLM RAY HUNTER, JR.
P.O. Box 3018
Chapel Hill, NC 27515

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
SONYA L. LEBSACK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

BROOK HOPKINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	5
A. The Federal Death Penalty Act.....	5
B. Umaña’s Arrest And Indictment.....	6
C. The District Court’s In Limine Ruling	7
D. Umaña’s Conviction And Sentencing.....	8
E. The Court Of Appeals Decision	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS THE LONGSTANDING SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON WHETHER AND TO WHAT EXTENT THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE APPLIES IN CAP- ITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS	14
A. Courts That Have Held That The Con- frontation Clause Applies At Capital Sentencing.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Courts That Have Held That The Confrontation Clause Does Not Apply At The Selection Phase But Held Or Suggested That It Would Apply At The Eligibility Phase.....	18
C. Courts That Have Held Or Implied That The Confrontation Clause Does Not Apply At All In Capital Sentencing Proceedings	20
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	22
A. The Confrontation Clause Was Intended To Prevent Defendants From Being Put To Death Based On Hearsay Accusations	22
B. This Court’s Jury-Trial Decisions Demonstrate That The Confrontation Right Applies To Aggravating Factors Found At The Selection Phase Of Capital Sentencing	26
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE AND IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, dated April 23, 2014	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of North Carolina, dated April 19, 2010	85a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Amended Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit denying rehearing en banc, dated August 12, 2014.....	113a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit denying rehearing en banc, dated June 27, 2014.....	125a
APPENDIX E: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
18 U.S.C. § 3591	127a
18 U.S.C. § 3592	129a
18 U.S.C. § 3593	138a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	29
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	24, 28
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	32
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4, 17, 19, 31, 32
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	26
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	4
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	4, 27
<i>Grandison v. State</i> , 670 A.2d 398 (Md. 1995).....	18
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	27
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	27, 28
<i>Mempa v. Ray</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	23
<i>Muhammad v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 733 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	25
<i>People v. Banks</i> , 934 N.E.2d 435 (Ill. 2010).....	20
<i>People v. Ramey</i> , 604 N.E.2d 275 (Ill. 1992).....	20
<i>Pitchford v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 216 (Miss. 2010).....	18
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	25
<i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> , 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982), <i>modified</i> , 706 F.2d 311 (11th Cir. 1983).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4, 17, 28, 29
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006).....	17
<i>Rousseau v. State</i> , 171 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	18
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 603 S.E.2d 93 (N.C. 2004).....	18
<i>State v. Berget</i> , 826 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2013)	20
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 331 P.3d 544 (Kan. 2014), petition for cert. filed, No. 14-450 (U.S. Oct. 16, 2014)	14, 18, 32
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 313 P.3d 1 (Idaho 2013), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 355 (U.S. 2014)	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. 2009)	20
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 140 P.3d 930 (Ariz. 2006).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23
<i>Summers v. State</i> , 148 P.3d 778 (Nev. 2006).....	21
<i>Szabo v. Walls</i> , 313 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002)	15, 20
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).....	26
<i>United States v. Bodkins</i> , 2005 WL 1118158 (W.D. Va. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	17, 29
<i>United States v. Concepcion Sablan</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Colo. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14, 15, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 889 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	6, 19
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	17
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	28
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	26
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	33
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	4, 27

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Dunlap v. Idaho</i> , No. 13-1315 (U.S.)	32
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , No. 14-449 (U.S.)	32
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , No. 14-450 (U.S.)	18, 32

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 23, 28
18 U.S.C.	
§924(c)	7
§924(j)(1)	7
§1959(a)(1)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Death Penalty Act, 18 U.S.C.	
§§3591 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5
§3591(a)(2)	5
§3592(a)	6
§3593(b)	5
§3593(c)	6, 30
§3593(d)	6, 30
§3593(e)	6, 30
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglass, John G., <i>Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital Sentencing</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1967 (2005)	14, 24, 25
Langbein, John H., <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003)	24
